92\_HB5922ham001

## LRB9215546BDdvam01

- 1 AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 5922
- 2 AMENDMENT NO. \_\_\_\_. Amend House Bill 5922 by replacing
- 3 everything after the enacting clause with the following:
- 4 "Section 5. The Counties Code is amended by changing
- 5 Section 4-8002 as follows:
- 6 (55 ILCS 5/4-8002) (from Ch. 34, par. 4-8002)
- 7 Sec. 4-8002. Additional compensation of sheriff and
- 8 recorder.
- 9 (a) In addition to any salary otherwise provided by law,
- 10 beginning December 1, 1998, the sheriff of Cook County for
- 11 his or her additional duties imposed by other statutes or
- laws shall receive an annual stipend to be paid by the State
- in the amount of \$6,500. The county board shall not reduce
- 14 or otherwise impair the compensation payable from county
- 15 funds to the sheriff if the reduction or impairment is the
- 16 result of the sheriff receiving a stipend payable from State
- 17 funds.
- 18 (b) In addition to any salary otherwise provided by law,
- 19 beginning December 1, 2000, the recorder of deeds of Cook
- 20 County for his or her additional duties imposed by law shall
- 21 receive an annual stipend to be paid by the State in an
- 22 amount equal to the stipend paid to each recorder in other

- 1 counties under subsection (d) of Section 4-6001 of this Code.
- 2 The county board may not reduce or otherwise impair the
- 3 compensation payable from county funds to the recorder of
- 4 deeds if the reduction or impairment is the result of the
- 5 recorder of deeds receiving a stipend payable from State
- 6 funds.
- 7 (c) In addition to any salary otherwise provided by law,
- 8 beginning December 1, 2002, the sheriff of Cook County, and
- 9 those employees of the sheriff responsible for administering
- the county impact incarceration program under Section 5-8-1.2
- 11 of the Unified Code of Corrections, for their additional
- 12 <u>duties under that impact incarceration program, shall receive</u>
- an annual stipend in the following amounts: (i) for the first
- 14 year, to be paid by Cook County, the sheriff, \$36,000; the
- 15 <u>undersheriff</u> in charge of the impact incarceration program,
- \$27,000; the director of the impact incarceration program,
- 17 \$15,000; and the executive director of the Cook County jail,
- \$15,000; and (ii) for each year thereafter, to be paid by the
- 19 State, the sheriff, \$12,000; the undersheriff in charge of
- the impact incarceration program, \$9,000; the director of the
- 21 <u>impact incarceration program, \$5,000; and the executive</u>
- 22 <u>director of the Cook County jail, \$5,000. The county board</u>
- 23 <u>shall not reduce or otherwise impair the compensation payable</u>
- 24 <u>from county funds to the sheriff and sheriff's employees</u>
- 25 <u>described</u> in this subsection if the reduction or impairment
- 26 <u>is the result of the sheriff or sheriff's employees receiving</u>
- 27 <u>a stipend under this subsection payable from State or county</u>
- 28 <u>funds. Cook County must make the payments directed to be made</u>
- 29 by it under this subsection. The determination of
- 30 <u>compensation under this subsection is an exclusive power and</u>
- 31 <u>function of the State, and this subsection is a denial and</u>
- 32 <u>limitation of home rule powers under subsection (h) of</u>
- 33 <u>Section 6 of Article VII of the Illinois Constitution.</u>
- 34 (Source: P.A. 90-713, eff. 12-1-98; 91-908, eff. 7-7-00.)

- 1 Section 95. The State Mandates Act is amended by adding
- 2 Section 8.26 as follows:
- 3 (30 ILCS 805/8.26 new)
- 4 Sec. 8.26. Exempt mandate. Notwithstanding Sections 6
- 5 and 8 of this Act, no reimbursement by the State is required
- 6 for the implementation of any mandate created by this
- 7 amendatory Act of the 92nd General Assembly.
- 8 Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon
- 9 becoming law.".